

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
GOOGLE, INC.,	)	
	)	C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)
Defendant.	)	
	)	
_____	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
GOOGLE, INC.,	)	
	)	
Counterclaimant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.	)	
and YOCHAI KONIG,	)	
	)	
Counterclaim-Defendants.	)	
	)	
_____	)	

**PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
GOOGLE INC.’S MOTION FOR A STAY OF THE PROCEEDINGS**

OF COUNSEL:

Marc S. Friedman  
SNR Denton US LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1089  
(212) 768-6700

Mark C. Nelson  
Robert J. Needham  
SNR Denton US LLP  
2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 259-0900

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Karen Jacobs Loudon (#2881)  
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200  
klouden@mnat.com  
jtigan@mnat.com

*Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P.  
and Yochai Konig*

**Confidential Version Filed: September 21, 2012**

**Public Version Filed: November 7, 2012**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. This Case is in a Late Stage and Will Be Trial-Ready in a Few Months.....	4
B. The Reexamination Proceedings .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Applicable Legal Standards.....	8
B. Google Identifies No Pressing Need for a Stay.....	9
C. Each of the Factors Weigh Heavily Against Staying this Case.....	9
1. A Stay Unduly Prejudice PUM and Would Provide Google with a Clear and Unfair Tactical Advantage. ....	9
a) A Stay Would Unduly Prejudice PUM .....	9
b) A Stay Would Provide Google with an Unfair Tactical Advantage.....	12
2. The Advanced Stage of This Case Weighs Heavily Against a Stay .....	13
3. A Stay Will Not Resolve All Issues or Serve PUM’s or the Court’s Interests.....	14
a) The Reexamination is Ongoing .....	14
b) A Stay Would Complicate, and Not Simplify, the Proceedings	15
4. Google’s Other Arguments Should be Rejected .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Belden Techs. Inc. v. Superior Essex Comms. LP</i> , Civ. No. 08-63-SLR, 2010 WL 3522327 (D. Del. Sept. 2, 2010) .....	12, 15
<i>Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Cooper Notification, Inc. v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-865-LPS, 2010 WL 5149351 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2010) .....	10, 12
<i>Dura Global Techs., LLC v. Magna Int’l Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122679 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 24, 2011) .....	18
<i>Enhanced Sec. Research, LLC v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-571 (D. Del. June 25, 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. Quigg</i> , 849 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC, et al., v. Altera Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 10-cv-1065-LPS (D. Del. Feb. 15, 2012) .....	10
<i>Kenexa Brassring, Inc. v. Taleo Corp.</i> , No. 07-521-SLR (D. Del. Feb. 18, 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	8
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2348737 (D. Del. June 7, 2010) .....	9, 15
<i>Mission Abstract Data LLC v. Beasley Broadcast Group Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11-176-LPS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130934 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2011) .....	14
<i>Pegasus Dev. Corp. v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8052 (D. Del. 2003) .....	16, 17
<i>Power Integrations Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int’l Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 08-309-JJF-LPS, 2008 WL 5335400 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	9, 15
<i>Power Integrations Int’l, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor, Int’l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 04-371-JJF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100909 (D. Del. Sept. 14, 2006).....	18

<i>Roy-G-Biv Corp v. Fanuc Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 1080854 (E.D. Tex. April 14, 2009).....	18
<i>SoftView LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-389-LPS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104677 (D. Del. July 26, 2012) ....	passim
<i>Southwire Co. v. Cerror Wire Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Tex. 2010) .....	16
<i>St. Clair Intellectual Property Consultants, Inc. v. Fujifilm Holding Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 192457 (D. Del. Jan. 27, 2009) .....	8, 15
<i>St. Clair Intellectual Property v. Sony Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 25283239 (D. Del. Jan. 30, 2003).....	8
<i>Wall Corp v. Bonddesk Group LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20619 (D. Del. Feb. 24, 2009).....	14
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Google, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 10-cv-136-LPS (D. Del. Feb. 28, 2011) (Tr. at 27).....	10

**STATUTES**

35 U.S.C.	
§§ 101, 102, and 103 .....	3, 4, 16
§§ 112 .....	3, 15
§§ 154 .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

37 CFR § 1.182.....	7
37 CFR § 1.183.....	6, 7
37 CFR § 1.983.....	7
37 CFR § 1.906.....	16
Raymond A. Mercado, <i>The Use and Abuse of Patent Reexamination: Sham Petitioning Before the USPTO</i> .....	17
